



RESOLUTION # 2022-58

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WEST MIAMI, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO THAT CERTAIN CONTRACT AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION 2020-37 WITH MAGGOLC, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE POTABLE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT PHASE I PROJECT WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT A, IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED TWO DOLLARS (\$628,502.00); PROVIDING FOR FUNDING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of West Miami administration, in conjunction with the City Engineer, initiated a Notice of Invitation to Bid for the Potable Water Main Phase I; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement dated September 3rd, 2020 with Maggolg, Inc. as the most responsive, responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, said agreement entertained the possibility of additional expense and costs authorized by a change order approved by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, it has been found necessary to expend an additional amount of Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Two Dollars (\$628,502.00) for said project; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration has recommended the approval for said change order in order to complete the Phase I project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WEST MIAMI THAT:

SECTION 1. The afore-mentioned statements are true and correct and adopted as is fully stated herein.

SECTION 2. The City Commission hereby approves Change Order #5 which is attached hereto as Exhibit B in the amount of Six Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand, Five Hundred Two Dollars (\$628,502.00) as recommend by the City Administration.

SECTION 3. The City Commission authorizes the City Manager to execute any and all documents to accomplish the implementation of said change order.

SECTION 4. Funding for the expenditure of the change order shall come as follows:

\$350,000 DEP Grant Phase IB
\$250,000 Surtax/PTP Reserves pledged for this project
\$ 28,000 Reserve designated funds

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the City Commission and signature of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September 2022.

APPROVED:




ERIC DIAZ-PADRON, MAYOR

ATTEST:



ANNERY GONZALEZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUFFICIENCY:



JOSE A. VILLALOBOS, CITY ATTORNEY

This Resolution was offered by Vice-Mayor Blanes, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Suarez. The vote was as follows:

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| MAYOR ERIC DIAZ-PADRON | Y |
| VICE-MAYOR JUAN M. BLANES | Y |
| COMMISSIONER CANDIDA BLANCA | Y |
| COMMISSIONER IVAN CHAVEZ, JR. | Y |
| COMMISSIONER LUCIANO SUAREZ | Y |